
 Continued Over/: 

Issued on 28 June 2017 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made 
available in alternative formats. For further information about 
this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEBBIE SNOOK on 01622 
602030. To find out more about the work of the Committee, 
please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk  

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive, Maidstone Borough Council,  

Maidstone House, King Street, Maidstone, Kent ME15 6JQ 

 

AGENDA 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

 
Date: Thursday 6 July 2017 

Time: 6.00 p.m. 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street, 

Maidstone 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors  Boughton, Clark, Cox, English 

(Chairman), Harwood, Hemsley, 
Munford, Powell, Prendergast, Round, 
Spooner, Mrs Stockell and Vizzard 

 
 

 
 

 

 Page No. 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Notification of Visiting Members   

4. Items withdrawn from the Agenda   

5. Date of Adjourned Meeting - 13 July 2017   



 
 

6. Any business the Chairman regards as urgent including the 
urgent update report as it relates to matters to be considered at 
the meeting  

 

7. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

8. Disclosures of lobbying   

9. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information.  

 

10. Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2017  1 - 7 

11. Presentation of Petitions (if any)   

12. 16/505598 - Cricket And Tennis Club, Frittenden Road, 
Staplehurst, Kent  

8 - 14 

13. 16/506320 - Jubilee Free School, Gatland House, Gatland Lane, 
Maidstone, Kent  

15 - 45 

14. 16/506322 - Gatland House, Gatland Lane, Maidstone, Kent  46 - 67 

15. 16/506505 - Mote Park Recreation Ground, Mote Park, 
Maidstone, Kent  

68 - 84 

16. 16/507848 - Greenfields, Stanley Road, Marden, Kent  85 - 91 

17. 16/508659 - Land South Of Redwall Lane, Linton, Kent  92 - 122 

18. 17/500883 - Land At Stanley Farms, Plain Road, Marden, Kent  123 - 127 

19. 17/501093 - Land West Of Mill Bank, Maidstone Road, 
Headcorn, Kent  

128 - 139 

20. 17/501593 - Great Oak Farm, Friday Street, East Sutton, 
Maidstone, Kent  

140 - 146 

21. Report of the Head of Planning and Development - S106 
Contributions for Town Centre  

147 - 149 

22. Appeal Decisions  150 - 151 

23. Chairman's Announcements   

PLEASE NOTE 

The order in which items are taken at the meeting may be subject to change. 
 
The public proceedings of the meeting will be broadcast live and recorded 
for playback on the Maidstone Borough Council website. 
 
For full details of all papers relevant to the applications on the agenda, 
please refer to the public access pages on the Maidstone Borough Council 
website.  Background documents are available for inspection by 
appointment during normal office hours at the Maidstone Borough Council 
Reception, King Street, Maidstone, Kent ME15 6JQ. 
 
 



 1  

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Planning Committee 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 15 JUNE 2017 

 
Present:  Councillor English (Chairman), and 

Councillors Boughton, Clark, Harwood, Hastie, 
Hemsley, Munford, Powell, Prendergast, Round, 
Spooner, Mrs Stockell and Vizzard 

 
 Also Present: Councillor J Sams 
 

47. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
It was noted that apologies for absence had been received from Councillor 
Cox. 
 

48. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
It was noted that Councillor Hastie was substituting for Councillor Cox. 
 

49. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 
Councillor J Sams indicated her wish to speak on the report of the Head of 
Planning and Development relating to application 16/506490 – 37 – 39 
West Street, Harrietsham, Kent. 
 

50. ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA  
 
There were none. 
 

51. URGENT ITEMS  
 
The Chairman stated that, in his opinion, the update reports of the Head 
of Planning and Development should be taken as urgent items as they 
contained further information relating to the applications to be considered 
at the meeting. 
 

52. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  
 
With regard to the reports of the Head of Planning and Development 
relating to applications 16/506320 and 16/506322 (Jubilee Free School, 
Gatland House, Gatland Lane, Maidstone, Kent), Councillor Prendergast 
said that in her new position as Deputy Cabinet Member for Education at 
Kent County Council, she had not taken part in any discussions regarding 
the School, and intended to speak and vote when the applications were 
considered. 
 
With regard to the report of the Head of Planning and Development 
relating to application 16/506490 (37 -39 West Street, Harrietsham, 

Agenda Item 10

1



 2  

Kent), Councillor Powell said that he was a Member of Harrietsham Parish 
Council, but since he was not a Member of the Parish Council when the 
application was first considered, he intended to speak and vote when it 
was discussed. 
 

53. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED: That the items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed. 
 

54. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 MAY ADJOURNED TO 1 JUNE 
2017  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 May adjourned to 
1 June 2017 be approved as a correct record and signed. 
 

55. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

56. 16/507491 - 3 TONBRIDGE ROAD, MAIDSTONE, KENT  
 
The Committee considered the report and urgent update report of the 
Head of Planning and Development. 
 
RESOLVED: That permission be granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report, as amended by the urgent update report, with the 
amendment of Conditions 2 and 13, to read as follows: 
 
Condition 2 (amended) 
 
Development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following drawing numbers:15-671-001 (Location plan); 15-671-002B 
(Site Plan) rec 06.02.2017; 15-671-010B (Ground floor plan) rec 
16.12.2016; 15-671-011B (First floor plan) rec 16.12.2016; 15-671-012B 
(Second floor plan) rec 16.12.2016; 15-671-013B (Third floor plan) rec 
16.12.2016; 15-671-015 (Rear and side elevations) rec 06.02.2017; 15-
671-016 (East elevation) rec 06.02.2017; 15-671-018A (Sections) rec 
06.02.2017 and 15-671-019 Section 2 rec 06.02.2017.Transport 
Assessment (Journey Transport Planning); Visual impact assessment; 
Design and Access Statement; Noise Exposure Assessment by Clement 
Acoustics ref 11182-NEA-02 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 
 
Condition 13 (amended) 
 
Prior to first occupation of any residential unit facilities for the storage of 
domestic refuse shall be in place in accordance with details that have 
previously been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
Planning Authority and shall be maintained as such thereafter. 
 

2



 3  

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development and a 
high quality of design. 
 
Voting: 12 – For 0 – Against 1 – Abstentions 
 

57. 16/504892 - HEADCORN HALL, BIDDENDEN ROAD, HEADCORN, KENT  
 
The Committee considered the report and urgent update report of the 
Head of Planning and Development. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Head of Planning and Development be given 
delegated powers to grant permission subject to the conditions set out in 
the report, as amended by the urgent update report, subject to the prior 
completion of a Section 106 legal agreement, in such terms as the Head 
of Legal Services may advise, to secure an affordable housing viability 
review mechanism based on a commuted sum of £2,075,273.  
 
Voting: 13 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions 
 

58. 16/506320 AND 16/506322 - JUBILEE FREE SCHOOL, GATLAND HOUSE, 
GATLAND LANE, MAIDSTONE  
 
The Committee considered the update report of the Head of Planning and 
Development. 
 
RESOLVED: That the update report be noted. 
 

59. 16/508382 - WARMLAKE BUSINESS ESTATE, MAIDSTONE ROAD, SUTTON 
VALENCE, KENT  
 
All Councillors stated that they had been lobbied, except Councillor 
Ha
[...]
on (Electric Charging Points) 
 
Each individual dwelling hereby approved shall not be occupied until a 
minimum of one electric vehicle charging point has been installed on the 
given building(s) with dedicated off street parking, and shall thereafter be 
retained for that purpose.   
 
Reason:  To promote the reduction of CO2 emissions through the use of 
low emissions vehicles in accordance with paragraph 35 of the NPPF. 
 
Additional Condition (Structural Landscaping) 
 
The details of landscaping submitted pursuant to Condition 1 shall provide 
for at least a 10metre native landscape buffer along the north and west 
boundaries of the site that shall be excluded from any residential gardens. 
Details shall include measures for its implementation and management for 
at least a 20 year period.  
 
Reason: In order to mitigate the impact of the development, to ensure a 
satisfactory appearance to the development. 
 
Voting: 7 – For 5 – Against 1 – Abstentions 
 

60. 13/0226 - TUTSHAM FARM, HUNT STREET, WEST FARLEIGH, KENT  
 

4



 5  

All Councillors had been lobbied except Councillors Harwood, Spooner and 
Vizzard. 
 
The Committee considered the report and the urgent update reports of the 
Head of Planning and Development. 
 
Mr Scott of West Farleigh Parish Council and Ms Buckby, for the applicant, 
addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That permission be granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report, as amended in the urgent update report. 
 
Voting: 12 – For 0 – Against 1 – Abstentions 
 

61. 16/506490 - 37 - 39 WEST STREET, HARRIETSHAM, KENT  
 
Councillors English, Powell and Prendergast stated that they had been 
lobbied. 
 
The Committee considered the report and the urgent update reports of the 
Head of Planning and Development. 
 
Mr Beale, an objector, Councillor Dean from Harrietsham Parish Council 
and Councillor J Sams (Visiting Member) addressed the meeting. 
 
Contrary to the recommendation of the Head of Planning and 
Development, th
[...]
CE NO -  16/506505/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Creation of an adventure zone to include high rope/wire climbing equipment, climbing wall, and 
adventure golf enclosed by 2.44m high fencing with associated ancillaries including a kiosk, 
footpaths, planting and overflow car parking. 

ADDRESS Mote Park Recreation Ground Mote Park Maidstone Kent ME15 8NQ   

RECOMMENDATION : GRANT PERMISSION subject to the planning conditions set out 

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION : 

-The proposals would support the Councils corporate policies and strategic plan which seeks to 
ensure there are good leisure and cultural attractions and protect the character and heritage of 
our Borough 

-The development would represent sustainable development which would support the 
economic, social and environmental strands 

-The proposals would not harm the significance of the historic park nor adversely affect the 
setting of Grade II and Grade II* Listed Buildings 

-The application satisfactorily addresses arboricultural and ecology matters and would allow for 
appropriate protection and mitigation 

-All other material planning considerations are considered acceptable and appropriate 
conditions could address matters relating to flooding, archaeology, highways, contamination 
and neighbouring amenity. 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

Maidstone Borough Council is the applicant. 

 

WARD Shepway North PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 
N/A 

APPLICANT Maidstone 
Borough Council 

AGENT Allen Scott Ltd 

DECISION DUE DATE 

15/12/16 

PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE 

06/12/16 

OFFICER SITE VISIT DATE 

Visited on various occasions 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY (inc appeals and relevant history on adjoining sites): 

App No Proposal Decision Date 

Mote Park as a whole has an extensive planning history, outlined below are most relevant. 

10/1271 Various works including footpaths, bridge, car 

park, viewing point, and maintenance yard. 

Permitted 23/9/10 

MA/97/0893 Erection of a replacement cafeteri
[...]
ds will assist in providing the potential for a better scheme to be 
delivered by the County Council.  

 
7.5 The scheme is acceptable in all other regards including that relating to drainage, air 

quality, heritage and loss of agricultural land. 
 
7.6 Therefore, on balance, it is considered the economic benefits presented by the 

application and the lack of alternative sites, represent material considerations and 
together with the ecological enhancements and other factors, will outweigh the 
conflict with countryside policies and the harm caused to the character of the 
countryside. The development is also acceptable with regard to all other matters  

 

115



 
Planning Committee Report 
 

 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION - Subject to the prior completion of a legal agreement, in 

such terms as the Head of Legal Services may advise, to provide the following: 
 

• Transfer of land to the SW of the Linton Crossroads to the County 
Council to safeguard land for a future left turn lane 

• Financial contribution to secure relocation and construction of bus stop 
on western arm of Heath Road (Delegation to be afforded to Head of 
Planning to secure the level of contribution) 

• Securing of LEMP and long term management of ecology/landscape 
area including details mitigation and enhancements 

• Monitoring and management of traffic within vicinity of site including 
that to the west of the site access on Redwall Lane  

• A financial contribution towards suitable mitigation measures to combat 
any significant adverse traffic flow conditions as may be established by 
the monitoring exercise to be conducted (delegated authority to the 
Head of Planning to agree the financial contribution) 

• Requirement to enter into a HGV routing agreement 

• Travel Plan and monitoring fee 

• Delivery and Monitoring committee- made up of ward councillors, parish 
council representative, developer/LPA represented and nominated 
planning committee representative to oversee quality of 
[...]
sfactory cycle storage facilities on the site have been submitted 
to and approved in writing by the local planning authority and the approved 
facilities shall be provided before the first occupation of the building(s) or land 
and maintained thereafter; 

 
Reason: No such details have been submitted and in the interest of amenity. 

 
22. The development shall be strictly undertaken in relation to the Great Crested 

Newt Mitigation set out in the Environmental Chapter and its 
recommendations shall be fully implemented in line with its recommendations 
and timescales for implementation 

 
Reason: In the interest of ecology and biodiversity enhancement.  

 
23. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: 
 
DHA/11488/01 SITE LOCATION PLAN 
DHA/11488/02 EXISTING SITE PLAN 
DHA/11488 REV B ELEVATIONS 
TEQ/917-04D SITE LAYOUT 
3874DR001 H LANDSCAPE MASTERPLAN  
TEQ 1817-03D INDICATIVE SECTIONS 
WM/512/P/12 ROOF PLAN 
WM/511/P/15 MEZZAINE FLOOR 
WM/511/10 GROUND FLOOR 
DHA/11488/03A SITE LAYOUT  
TRANSPORT ASSESSMENT AND APPENDICES 
ENVIRONMENT ASSESSMENT AND ES TECHNICAL NOTE 
FLOOD RISK ASSESSMENT 
LANDSCAPE AND ECOLOGY MASTERPLAN. 
 
 
Reason: To clarify which plans have been approved 

121



 
Planning Committee Report 
 

 

 
INFORMATIVES 
 
 
 
 
Case Officer: Ashley Wynn 
 
NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant 
 Public Access pages on the council’s website. 

  

122



Agenda Item 18

123



 
Planning Committee Report 
6th July 2017 
 

 

REPORT SUMMARY 
 

REFERENCE NO - 17/500883/REM 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Approval of reserved matters following outline application: 15/508756/REM (Approval of Reserved 
Matters for the erection of 85 residential units, open space and allotments and access from Plain Road 
and Napoleon Drive (Appearance, landscaping, Layout and Scale being sought) Pursuant to Outline 
Permission MA/13/1585) (landscaping being sought). 

ADDRESS Land At Stanley Farm Plain Road Marden Kent TN12 9EH   

RECOMMENDATION - APPROVE 

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

The details of the reserved matters are considered to comply with the policies of the Development Plan, 
where relevant, and the National Planning Policy Framework, and there are no overriding material 
considerations to indicate a refusal of planning consent. 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

The delegation to the Head of Planning and Development to determine any reserved matters application 
pursuant to outline permission MA/13/1585 has been withdrawn and this application for the approval of 
the reserved matters must be reported to Planning Committee. 

WARD Marden And Yalding PARISH COUNCIL Marden APPLICANT Millwood Designer 
Homes Ltd 

DECISION DUE DATE 

 
PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE 

06/04/17 
OFFICER SITE VISIT DATE 

16/03/17 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY: 

 

● MA/13/1585 - Outline application for 85 houses with access from Plain Road and 
Napoleon Drive. All other matters (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) 
reserved for future consideration – Approved 

 

● 15/508756/REM - Approval of reserved matters for erection of 85 residential units 
and access from Plain Road and Napoleon Drive (Appearance, landscaping, Layout 
and Scale being sought) pursuant to MA/13/1585 - Approved 

 

1.0 Site description 
 

1.01  The application site is an irregular shaped parcel of land to the south of the village of 
Marden, which extends some 5.4 hectares in area.  The application site is bound by 
residential development to the north, east and south-east by residential development, 
with the south-western boundary of the site abutting open fields.  Construction work 
is currently on going in relation to the approval of building 85 dwellings on the site. 

 

2.0 Background history  
 

2.01 Planning application 15/508756/REM was approved by Planning Committee on 17th 
March 2016.  This was after MA/13/1585 was repor
[...]
e, Maidstone, Kent
	Committee Report
	Appdx 1
	Appdx 2

	15 16/506505 - Mote Park Recreation Ground, Mote Park, Maidstone, Kent
	Committee Report

	16 16/507848 - Greenfields, Stanley Road, Marden, Kent
	Committee Report

	17 16/508659 - Land South Of Redwall Lane, Linton, Kent
	Committee Report

	18 17/500883 - Land At Stanley Farms, Plain Road, Marden, Kent
	Committee Report

	19 17/501093 - Land West Of Mill Bank, Maidstone Road, Headcorn, Kent
	Committee Report

	20 17/501593 - Great Oak Farm, Friday Street, East Sutton, Maidstone, Kent
	Committee Report

	21 Report of the Head of Planning and Development - S106 Contributions for Town Centre
	22 Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 1  

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 JULY 2017 

ADJOURNED TO 13 JULY 2017 

 

Present: 
6 July 
2017:  

Councillor English (Chairman) and 
Councillors M Burton, Butler, Clark, Cox, Harwood, 
Munford, Powell, Prendergast, Round, Spooner,  
Mrs Stockell and Vizzard  

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillors Adkinson, Brice, Daley, Ells, Fermor, 
Harper, Perry and Webb 

 
 

66. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
It was noted that apologies for absence had been received from 
Councillors Boughton and Hemsley. 
 

67. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
The following Substitute Members were noted: 
 
Councillor M Burton for Councillor Hemsley 
Councillor Butler for Councillor Boughton 
 

68. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 
Councillors Adkinson, Daley and Harper indicated their wish to speak on 
the reports of the Head of Planning and Development relating to 
applications 16/506320 and 16/506322 (Jubilee Free School, Gatland 
House, Gatland Lane, Maidstone, Kent). 
 
Councillors Fermor and Webb indicated their wish to speak on the report 
of the Head of Planning and Development relating to application 
16/508659 (Land South of Redwall Lane, Linton, Kent). 
 
Councillor Perry indicated his wish to speak on the report of the Head of 
Planning and Development relating to application 16/505598 (Cricket and 
Tennis Club, Frittenden Road, Staplehurst, Kent). 
 
It was noted that Councillor Brice had indicated her wish to speak on the 
report of the Head of Planning and Development relating to application 
16/505598 (Cricket and Tennis Club, Frittenden Road, Staplehurst, Kent), 
but would be late in arriving at the meeting. 
 
Councillor Ells attended the meeting as an observer. 
 
 



 2  

69. ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA  
 
There were none. 
 

70. URGENT ITEMS  
 
The Chairman stated that, in his opinion, the update reports of the Head 
of Planning and Development should be taken as urgent items as they 
contained further information relating to the applications to be considered 
at the meeting. 
 

71. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  
 
With regard to the reports of the Head of Planning and Development 
relating to applications 16/506320 and 16/506322 (Jubilee Free School, 
Gatland House, Gatland Lane, Maidstone, Kent), Councillor Prendergast 
said that in her role as Deputy Cabinet Member for Education at Kent 
County Council, she had not taken part in any discussions regarding the 
School.  She was approaching determination of the applications with an 
open mind, and would make up her mind on the basis of all of the 
evidence put before the Committee. 
 

72. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED:  That the items on the agenda be taken in public as 
proposed. 
 

73. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 JUNE 2017  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2017 be 
approved as a correct record and signed. 
 

74. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions. 
 

75. 16/506320 - ERECTION OF AN EXTENSION TO THE EXISTING SCHOOL 
BUILDING FOR EDUCATIONAL USE - JUBILEE FREE SCHOOL, GATLAND 
HOUSE, GATLAND LANE, MAIDSTONE, KENT  
 
All Members stated that they had been lobbied. 
 
The Committee considered the report and the urgent update report of the 
Head of Planning and Development.  During his presentation, the Principal 
Planning Officer referred to correspondence which had been circulated 
earlier that day from the Head Teacher of Bower Grove School stating that 
the School would not enter into a formal agreement to share outdoor 
space, but there was potential for occasional use of its playing field.  
 
Mr Skinner, for objectors, Mr Owen of the Save Fant Farm Group 
(against), Mr Fitzgerald, for the applicant, and Councillors Adkinson, 
Harper and Daley (Visiting Members) addressed the meeting. 



 3  

Councillor Round read a statement on behalf of Councillor Boughton, 
Member of the Planning Committee and Ward Member, who was unable to 
be present at the meeting. 
 
Contrary to the recommendation of the Head of Planning and 
Development, the Committee agreed to refuse permission.  In making this 
decision, Members felt that the proposed development, by virtue of the 
under-provision of hard outdoor PE and soft informal and social area play 
space as set out in BB103 (Area Guidelines for Mainstream Schools) would 
be harmful to the educational standards of future pupils in excess of a 
single form entry primary school.  As such the proposals would be 
contrary to paragraph 73 of the NPPF which seeks to secure access to high 
quality open space, and sport and recreation space.  The need for school 
places does not outweigh this harm. 
 
Before the vote was taken, the Development Manager advised the 
Committee that the Guidelines referred to should be interpreted flexibly 
and he did not consider this reason to be defendable at appeal. The 
Development Manager then gave a costs warning on this basis. 
 
RESOLVED:  That permission be refused for the following reason: 
 
The proposed development, by virtue of the under-provision of hard 
outdoor PE and soft informal and social area play space as set out in 
BB103 (Area Guidelines for Mainstream Schools) would be harmful to the 
educational standards of future pupils in excess of a single form entry 
primary school.  As such the proposals would be contrary to paragraph 73 
of the NPPF which seeks to secure access to high quality open space, and 
sport and recreation space.  The need for school places does not outweigh 
this harm. 
 
Voting: 9 – For 3 – Against 1 – Abstention 
 

76. ITEMS ROLLED OVER TO THE ADJOURNED MEETING TO BE HELD ON 13 
JULY 2017  
 
After consideration of the report of the Head of Planning and Development 
relating to application 16/506320 (Jubilee Free School, Gatland House, 
Gatland Lane, Maidstone, Kent), the Chairman announced that, due to the 
number of items still to be discussed and the time available, the reports of 
the Head of Planning and Development relating to the following 
applications would be rolled over to the adjourned meeting of the 
Committee scheduled to be held on 13 July 2017: 
 
17/501093 – Land West of Mill Bank, Maidstone Road, Headcorn, Kent 
17/501593 – Great Oak Farm, Friday Street, East Sutton, Maidstone, Kent 
 

77. 16/506322 - REMOVAL OF CONDITION 2 OF 14/503957 (APPLICATION 
FOR PERMANENT CHANGE OF USE TO A FREE SCHOOL (CLASS D1)) - THE 
CONDITION RESTRICTS THE NUMBER OF PUPILS TO 240 UNTIL JULY 
2022 AND THEN 210 FROM SEPTEMBER 2022 ONWARDS. THE CONDITION 
IS THEREFORE REQUIRED TO BE REMOVED TO ACCOMMODATE AN 



 4  

INCREASE IN CAPACITY IN THE EVENT THE EXTENSION OF FLOORSPACE 
APPLICATION IS APPROVED AT THE SUBJECT SITE - JUBILEE FREE 
SCHOOL, GATLAND HOUSE, GATLAND LANE, MAIDSTONE, KENT  
 
All Members stated that they had been lobbied. 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning and 
Development. 
 
Mr Owen of the Save Fant Farm Group, Mr Fitzgerald, for the applicant, 
and Councillors Adkinson and Harper (Visiting Members) addressed the 
meeting. 
 
Contrary to the recommendation of the Head of Planning and 
Development, but mindful of the earlier decision to refuse application 
16/506320, the Committee agreed to refuse permission.  In making this 
decision, Members felt that by virtue of the lack of classroom floorspace to 
accommodate the additional pupil numbers over that of a single form 
entry school, Condition 2 would remain necessary to retain a good 
standard of accommodation.  On that basis it was not considered 
appropriate or justified to remove Condition 2. 
 
RESOLVED:  That permission be refused for the following reason: 
 
By virtue of the lack of classroom floorspace to accommodate the 
additional pupil numbers over that of a single form entry school, Condition 
2 would remain necessary to retain a good standard of accommodation.  
On that basis it is not considered appropriate or justified to remove 
Condition 2. 
 
Voting:  12 – For 0 – Against 1 - Abstention 
 

78. 16/508659 - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DWELLING AND ERECTION OF B8 
WAREHOUSE BUILDING WITH ANCILLARY OFFICES, DOCK LEVELLERS, 
ACCESS, PARKING AND LANDSCAPING INCLUDING THE CREATION OF 
NEW WOODLAND AND ATTENUATION POND - LAND SOUTH OF REDWALL 
LANE, LINTON, KENT  
 
All Members stated that they had been lobbied. 
 
The Committee considered the report and the urgent update report of the 
Head of Planning and Development. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer advised the Committee that he wished to 
further amend his recommendation by the deletion of conditions 14 and 
22 and sought delegated powers to add reasons to conditions 4, 5, 7, 11 
and 17. 
 
Mr Leagas, an objector, Councillor Whitmarsh of Linton Parish Council, 
Councillor Thomas of Hunton Parish Council, Mr Marston, for the applicant, 
and Councillors Fermor and Webb (Visiting Members) addressed the 
meeting.  



 5  

RESOLVED:   
 
1. That subject to the prior completion of a S106 legal agreement, in 

such terms as the Interim Head of Legal Partnership may advise, to 
provide the following: 

 
•  Measures to accelerate the implementation of a scheme to 

improve the capacity of Linton Crossroads including the transfer of 
land in the south western ‘quadrant’ of Linton Crossroads to the 
County Council as Local Highways Authority in order to secure land 
for a left turn lane and, secondly, a financial contribution to secure 
relocation and construction of a bus stop on the western arm of 
the Heath Road (the Head of Planning and Development be given 
delegated powers to secure the detail and level of the 
contributions); 

 
•  A Landscape and Ecology Management Plan (LEMP) and long term 

management of the ecology/landscape areas including details of 
mitigation and enhancements; 
 

•  Monitoring and management of traffic within the vicinity of the site 
including that to the west of the site access on Redwall Lane; 

 
•  A financial contribution towards suitable mitigation measures to 

combat any significant adverse traffic flow conditions as may be 
established by the monitoring exercise to be conducted (the Head 
of Planning and Development be given delegated powers to agree 
the financial contribution); 

 
• A requirement to enter into a HGV routing agreement to include 

identification of roads which are unsuitable for use by HGVs (these 
roads to be determined by the Head of Planning and Development 
acting under delegated powers in consultation with KCC 
Highways); 

 
•  A Travel Plan and monitoring fee; the Travel Plan to encourage, 

where possible, the use of Euro standards low emissions vehicles 
to service the site (encompassing greener transport); 

 
•  A Delivery and Monitoring Committee comprising Ward Members; 

representatives of Linton and Hunton Parish Councils, the 
developer and the Local Planning Authority; and the Chairman, 
Vice-Chairman and Political Group Spokespersons of the Planning 
Committee, to oversee quality of delivery and on-going 
management of the ecological enhancement areas; and 

 

•  A financial contribution of £10,000 towards the setting up and 
running costs of the Delivery and Monitoring Committee; 

 
the Head of Planning and Development be given delegated powers to 
grant permission subject to the conditions set out in the report, as 
amended by the urgent update report and by the Principal Planning 



 6  

Officer at the meeting (the Head of Planning and Development be 
given delegated powers to finalise the reasons for conditions 4, 5, 7, 
11 and 17). 

 
2. That the roads identified as unsuitable pursuant to the HGV routing 

agreement are to be appropriately signposted as such and a 
mechanism, to be determined by the Head of Planning and 
Development acting under delegated powers in consultation with KCC 
Highways, should be put in place to secure delivery of the signposts 
within land controlled by the Highway Authority. 

 
Voting: 9 – For 4 – Against 0 – Abstentions 
 
Note:  Councillor Munford left the meeting after consideration of this 
application (9.55 p.m.). 
 

79. 17/500883 - APPROVAL OF RESERVED MATTERS FOLLOWING OUTLINE 
APPLICATION 15/508756/REM (APPROVAL OF RESERVED MATTERS FOR 
THE ERECTION OF 85 RESIDENTIAL UNITS, OPEN SPACE AND 
ALLOTMENTS AND ACCESS FROM PLAIN ROAD AND NAPOLEON DRIVE 
(APPEARANCE, LANDSCAPING, LAYOUT AND SCALE BEING SOUGHT) 
PURSUANT TO OUTLINE PERMISSION MA/13/1585) (LANDSCAPING 
BEING SOUGHT) - LAND AT STANLEY FARM, PLAIN ROAD, MARDEN, KENT  
 
The Committee considered the report and the urgent update report of the 
Head of Planning and Development. 
 
RESOLVED:  That permission be granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report as amended by the urgent update report. 
 
Voting: 12 – For  0 – Against 0 - Abstentions 
 

80. 16/507848 - DETACHED TWO-STOREY DWELLING AND PARKING AREA - 
GREENFIELDS, STANLEY ROAD, MARDEN, KENT  
 
The Committee considered the report and the urgent update report of the 
Head of Planning and Development. 
 
RESOLVED:  That permission be granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report and the additional condition set out in the urgent update 
report. 
 
Voting: 12 – For  0 – Against 0 - Abstentions 
 

81. 16/506505 - CREATION OF AN ADVENTURE ZONE TO INCLUDE HIGH 
ROPE/WIRE CLIMBING EQUIPMENT, CLIMBING WALL, AND ADVENTURE 
GOLF ENCLOSED BY 2.44M HIGH FENCING WITH ASSOCIATED 
ANCILLARIES INCLUDING A KIOSK, FOOTPATHS, PLANTING AND 
OVERFLOW CAR PARKING - MOTE PARK RECREATION GROUND, MOTE 
PARK, MAIDSTONE, KENT  
 



 7  

The Chairman and Councillors M Burton, Clark, Harwood, Powell and 
Round stated that they had been lobbied. 
 
The Committee considered the report and the urgent update reports of the 
Head of Planning and Development. 
 
RESOLVED:  That permission be granted subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the report, as amended by the urgent update 
reports, and the additional condition set out in the first urgent update 
report. 
 
Voting: 12 – For 0 – Against 0 - Abstentions 
 

82. 16/505598 - ERECTION OF A PAIR OF THREE BEDROOM SEMI-DETACHED 
DWELLINGS - CRICKET AND TENNIS CLUB, FRITTENDEN ROAD, 
STAPLEHURST, KENT  
 
All Members stated that they had been lobbied. 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning and 
Development. 
 
Mr Sonnex, for the applicant, and Councillors Perry and Brice (Visiting 
Members) addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  That consideration of this application be deferred until the 
next meeting to enable the Officers to obtain the viability information 
which the agent for the applicant maintained had been submitted, but was 
not included in the report. 
 
Voting: 10 – For 2 – Against 0 - Abstentions 
 

83. LONG MEETING  
 
Prior to 10.30 p.m., during consideration of the report of the Head of 
Planning and Development relating to application 16/505598, the 
Committee: 
 
RESOLVED: That the meeting should continue until 11.00 p.m. if 
necessary. 
 

84. ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING  
 
Following consideration of the report of the Head of Planning and 
Development relating to application 16/505598, the Committee: 
 
RESOLVED: That the meeting be adjourned until 6.00 p.m. on 13 July 
2017 when the remaining items on the agenda will be discussed. 
 

85. DURATION OF MEETING  
 
6.00 p.m. to 10.45 p.m. 


